

No. 2022-1378

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRODRICK JAMAR JENKINS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota, No. 3:19-cv-00188-ARS

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
BRODRICK JAMAR JENKINS**

James Burnham

H. Hunter Bruton

Counsel of Record

Megan E. Ball

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 879-3939

hbruton@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellant Brodrick Jamar Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... | x |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE UNITED STATES OWES JUST COMPENSATION FOR PHYSICALLY APPROPRIATING MR. JENKINS’ PROPERTY..... | 2 |
| A. The United States Physically Appropriated Mr. Jenkins’ Property, Did Not Return It, and Did Not Provide Compensation..... | 4 |
| 1. The Takings Clause categorically requires just compensation here | 4 |
| 2. The lawfulness of the initial seizure does not excuse the United States’ just-compensation obligation..... | 5 |
| B. No “Police-Power” Exception Applies | 8 |
| 1. The United States cannot permanently dispossess Mr. Jenkins of his property without pursuing federal-forfeiture proceedings | 8 |
| 2. Supreme Court precedent forecloses the requested new “police-power” exception..... | 12 |
| C. The United States Cannot Advance Its New, Meritless Rule 41(g) Argument..... | 16 |
| 1. Judicial estoppel and waiver bar the Rule 41(g) argument..... | 16 |
| 2. <i>Knick</i> and related precedent foreclose the Rule 41(g) argument..... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 3. Mr. Jenkins would prevail even under the United States’ test | 19 |
| II. THE LITTLE TUCKER ACT WAIVES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR MR. JENKINS’ DUE-PROCESS CLAIM..... | 20 |
| A. The Due-Process Claim Meets the Jurisdictional Requirements for an Illegal-Exaction Waiver..... | 21 |
| 1. Mr. Jenkins pled a due-process claim implicating the illegal-exaction waiver, which the undisputed record supports | 22 |
| 2. The United States’ sole merits counterargument ignores precedent and distorts the record | 26 |
| 3. Money-mandating precedent does not alter the analysis | 29 |
| B. The United States Cannot Evade a Jurisdictional Issue by Arguing Preservation or Prudence..... | 31 |
| 1. No preservation bar applies | 32 |
| 2. Prudential precedent does not allow affirmance without addressing the illegal-exaction waiver | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 25 (1994) | 31 |
| <i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>AmeriSource Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , No. 21-cv-00176, 2022 WL 2068257 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2022) | 8, 12, 15 |
| <i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , No. 21-cv-00176, 2022 WL 3704302 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 26, 2022) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>Blueport Co., LLP v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 768 (2006) | 34 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2020) | 22, 29, 31 |
| <i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 397 (1996) | 35 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) | 7 |
| <i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) | 4, 6, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Crocker v. United States</i> , 125 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1997) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 78 F.3d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) | 4, 15 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) | 36 |
| <i>Folden v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2004) | 35 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 550 (Fed. Cir. 2011) | 34 |
| <i>Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 28 |
| <i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972) (per curiam) | 32 |
| <i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) | 12 |
| <i>Heagy v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 694 (1987) | 30 |
| <i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) | 7, 11 |
| <i>In re Google Tech. Holdings LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 858 (Fed. Cir. 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 14 |
| <i>Kam-Almaz v. United States</i> , 682 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... | 4, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Litzenberger v. United States</i> , 89 F.3d 818 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... | 35 |
| <i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mallow v. United States</i> , 161 Ct. Cl. 446 (1963)..... | 22 |
| <i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (en banc)..... | 22 |
| <i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... | 15 |
| <i>Pentax Corp. v. Robison</i> , 135 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>Ramos v. United States</i> , 112 Fed. Cl. 79 (2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Reinard v. Crown Equip. Corp.</i> , 983 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Rinehart v. Weitzell</i> , 964 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 33 |
| <i>Roche v. USPS</i> , 828 F.2d 1555 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... | 33 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,</i> 550 F.3d 1121 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Seay v. United States,</i> 61 Fed. Cl. 32 (2004) | 9 |
| <i>Steward v. United States,</i> 80 Fed. Cl. 540 (2008) | 9 |
| <i>Swift & Courtney & Beecher Co. v. United States,</i> 111 U.S. 22 (1884) | 34 |
| <i>TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States,</i> 722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Trs. in Bankr. of N. Am. Rubber Thread Co. v. United States,</i> 593 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hall,</i> 269 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 2001) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Hamed,</i> 976 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993) | 23, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Lee,</i> 106 U.S. 196 (1882) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Romero,</i> No. 12-cr-224, 2013 WL 625338 (D.N.D. Feb. 20, 2013) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) | 35, 36 |
| <i>White v. City of Greensboro,</i> 408 F. Supp. 3d 677 (M.D.N.C. 2019) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Young v. UPS</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015) | 31 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 981..... | 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 983..... | 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3101 <i>et seq.</i> | 21 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 853..... | 21 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 881..... | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1346..... | 31 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2465..... | 21 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 168B.06..... | 25 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 28 C.F.R. § 8.10..... | 21 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 | 35 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 201..... | 25 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Just., Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual (2013)..... | 21 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Just., Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual (2021)..... | 21 |
